
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: (0113) 37 88661 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

 

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 
Thursday, 23rd June, 2022 at 10.30 am 

 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 

Councillors 
 

B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale; 

J Akhtar - Little London and 
Woodhouse; 

K Brooks - Little London and 
Woodhouse; 

E Carlisle - Hunslet and Riverside; 

L Cunningham - Armley; 

R Finnigan - Morley North; 

P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

S Lay - Otley and Yeadon; 

A Maloney - Beeston and Holbeck; 

T Smith - Pudsey; 

J Tudor - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

N Walshaw - Headingley and Hyde Park; 

To Note: Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and 
please follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked 
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of 
the meeting. 
 

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1091&MId=11927 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1091&MId=11927


 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2. To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3. If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
No exempt items have been identified. 

 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 31 MARCH 2022 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on Thursday 31st March 2022. 
 

7 - 14 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services presenting the Scrutiny Board’s terms of 
reference. 
 

15 - 
32 

8   
 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services on the appointment of co-opted members 
to the Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and 
Communities). 
 

33 - 
36 

9   
 

  SOURCES OF WORK FOR THE SCRUTINY 
BOARD 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services on potential sources of work for the 
Scrutiny Board. 
 

37 - 
98 



 

 
D 

10   
 

  PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 
To receive a joint report from the Director of 
Communities, Housing and Environment and 
Director of Resources which presents a summary 
of performance against the strategic priorities for 
the council and city and other performance areas 
relevant to the Environment, Housing and 
Communities Scrutiny Board. 
 

99 - 
138 

11   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2022/23 municipal year. 
 

139 - 
154 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 21st July 2022 at 10.30 am (pre-meeting 
for all Board Members at 10.00 am) 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 
Webcasting 
 
Please note – the publicly accessible parts of this 
meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast 
via the City Council’s website. At the start of the 
meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is to be filmed. 

 

 



 

 
E 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 23 June 2022 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 31ST MARCH, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, K Brooks, T Smith, 
M Midgley and D Ragan 

 
 
 

63 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
64 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information.  
65 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  
66 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.  
67 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received on behalf of Cllrs Blackburn, Charlwood, Collins, 
Finnigan, Gabriel, Grahame, Howley and Ritchie.  
 
Cllr Ritchie asked that it be noted that he was unable to attend due to a 
requirement to self-isolate after having tested positive for Covid-19. 
 
Cllr Gruen had been due to attend the meeting as a substitute for Cllr Gabriel 
but also asked that it be noted she was required to self-isolate after having 
tested positive for Covid-19 
 

68 Minutes - 24 February 2022  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2022 be 
approved as an accurate record.  

69 Fuel Poverty Update  
 

Agenda Items 7 – Fuel Poverty in Leeds, 8 – Energy Efficiency in Council 
Housing Stock and 9 – Carbon Reduction in the Private Rented Sector, were 
considered together by the Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and  
Communities). 
 
The report of the Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air Quality provided 
the Board with an update on progress to reduce fuel poverty in Leeds over the 
last 12 months.  
[...]
2. To assist the Scrutiny Board in effectively managing its workload for the forthcoming 

municipal year, this report provides information and guidance on potential sources of work 
and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.   

 
Key sources of information 
 
 Best City Ambition 

 
3. The Best City Ambition, which was adopted in February 2022, replaced the Best Council 

Plan. It sets out the long-term vision for the city with a strong emphasis on the importance 
of partnership working.  

 
4. The Best City Ambition focuses on tackling poverty and inequality, through activity that 

prioritises the three ‘pillars’ of health and wellbeing, inclusive growth and zero carbon. It 
also identifies four ‘breakthrough priorities,’ which will be the focus of cross-cutting, 
collaborative project teams.  

 

5. The Council’s approach to performance management is being reviewed following the 
adoption of the Best City Ambition in February and will therefore be a matter for 
consideration by the five Scrutiny Boards over the course of 2022/23 and beyond.   

 
6. The Best City Ambition is attached as Appendix 1 for information. 

 
 Performance Data 

 
7. Performance monitoring remains a key element of the Scrutiny Boards’ work and is also a 

valuable source of information to help identify potential areas that may warrant further 
scrutiny.  The most recent performance data is therefore included as a separate agenda 
item for today’s meeting (Agenda Item 10).  This provides the Board with a summary of 
performance against the strategic priorities that are relevant to the Board’s remit – 
although as noted above, this is subject to ongoing review following the adoption of the 
Best City Ambition in February 2022. 
 

 Financial Information 
 

8. All Scrutiny Boards are consulted annually on the Council’s initial budget proposals in 
accordance with the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework.  This is undertaken in 
conjunction with a review of the in-yea
[...]

implementation 

impact on the 

savings 

assumed. 

To be undertaken 
with Trade Unions 
prior to the decision 
report. 

To be undertaken 
prior to the 
decision report. 

February 2022 £100k Director of 
Resources 

To enter into a contract to 

support the delivery of a 

Lease Car Salary 

Sacrifice Scheme for Ultra 

Low Emission Vehicles for 

LCC Staff. 

Will result in 

Employer National 

Insurance savings 

as well as tax and 

NI savings benefits 

to the employee. 

This may assist in 

employee retention. 

Delays to 

implementation 

impact on the 

savings 

assumed. 

To be undertaken 

with Trade Unions 

prior to the decision 

report. 

To be undertaken 

prior to the 

decision report. 

February 2022 £100k Director of 

Resources 

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

What is this report about? 
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

• This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for the council 

and city and other performance areas relevant to the Environment, Housing and 

Communities Scrutiny Board. 

 

• This report provides an update on progress in delivering the council priorities in line with the 

Best Council Plan. 

 

• Appendix 1 to this report is a performance summary relating to Housing; Community Hubs 

and Welfare; Safer Stronger Communities; Environmental Services; Elections and 

Regulatory; and Parks and Countryside. This summary includes the latest available 

performance information most of which pertains to the end of Quarter 4 (31st March 2022). 

 

• Appendix 2 to this report is a performance summary relating to the Board’s remit around 

climate change; sustainable energy and carbon reduction and clean air. 
 

Recommendations 

a) Members are recommended to note the performance information contained in the appended 

summaries and consider if they wish to undertake further scrutiny work to support 

improvement over the coming year in any of these areas. 

 

b) Members are asked to note that this is the last report presenting performance linked to the 

Best Council Plan priorities, future reports will be based on the Three Pillars contained in the 

Best City Ambition. 
 

 

 

 

 

Performance Report  

Date: 23rd June 2022 

Report of: Director of Communities, Housing & Environment and Director of 
Resources 

Report to: Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐Yes  ☒No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐Yes  ☒No 

Report author: Philip Steel 

Tel: 86952 

Page 99

Agenda Item 10



Why is the proposal being put forward?  
1 That members can consider the performance information contained in Appendix 1 and 

Appendix 2 to this report and consider if they wish to undertake further scrutiny work to 

support improvement over the coming year in any of these areas. 
 

What impact will this proposal have? 

 

2 The performance information contained in the appended summaries has been provided for 

the Board’s information. 

 

3 This is an information report and not a decision so it is not necessary to conduct an equality 

impact assessment.  However, some of the data provided will link to wider issues of 

equality and diversity, and cohesion and integration, and there may be occasions when 

Scrutiny Board members will want to look more closely at these issues, and may request 

further information to inform their investigations. 
 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

4 This is an information report and as such does not need to be consulted on with the public. 

However all performance information is published on the council’s website and is available 

to the public. 

 

What are the resource implications? 

5 There are no specific resource implications from this report, although some performance 

indicators relate to financial and other value for money aspects. 

 

What are 
[...]
e change issues, seasonal bedding on roundabouts and 
highway verges (often large traffic islands) has been replaced with more natural annual 
wildflower displays aiming to provide colour as well as benefiting pollinating insects. Following 
consultation, our approach to temporary floral decorations has changed to focus on civic and 
cultural areas of the city centre. Last year due to operational issues associated with Covid-19, it 
was necessary to replace seasonal bedding in community parks with wildflower displays. Where 
this has worked well, it will be considered as an ongoing alternative to seasonal bedding 
displays thus providing further environmental benefits. 

55 Woodland Creation 

The seed collection initiative once again took place in autumn 2021 with a good response from 
the public and local schools. Over 40,000 seeds were collected to help provide new trees for 
the city which will be grown in “The Arium”.  Collection points were available around the city for 
people to deliver the acorns, beech nuts, chestnuts and conkers they had collected. The ranger 
team worked with 300 volunteers and 1,000 children as part of organised collection activities. 
Tree planting activity commenced in late November and was completed early in March 2022 
with a range of sites, from 0.1 hectares to 10 hectares in size, identified for whip planting 
following consultation with local ward members, community groups and residents.  Consultation 
has been taking place with local ward members to discuss future opportunities as well as reflect 
on progress made to date.  All this activity is contributing to our plan to plant 50 hectares each 
year on council land, to help mitigate the effects of climate change, benefit pollinators and 
wildlife, and enable people to connect with nature with enhanced recreation value. “The Arium” 
continues with a sapling growing programme using the seeds collected by volunteers and 
members of the public and has the capacity to grow 1 million saplings each year. 

56 Street Scene Grounds Maintenance 

During the summer of 2021, mowing activity was focused on maintaining larger areas of grass 
situated within residential estates so these could be used for exercise and recreation, thereby 
reducing pressure on formal parks and open spaces.  Furthermore, changes to arrangements 
for the cutting of grass adjacent to high-speed roads were expanded. This affected the mowing 
frequency of primary network roads which typically have a speed limit above 40mph and 

Page 132



Appendix 1 – Performance summary for the 
Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board 

(Latest available data) 
 

Key   

 Change in the right direction or target has been met 

 Change in the wrong direction or target has not been met 

 No (material) change, no comparison to a target, or no opinion attached to change 

 

P a g e  32 

therefore require by law extensive traffic management each time operatives work adjacent to 
the carriageway. Grass cutting now continues to be undertaken as an annual visit in late 
summer timed to reflect seasonal growth patterns aiming to encourage the formation of native 
wildflower species seed stock within the verge. Interpretive signs are being introduced across 
the city providing information regarding the benefits to biodiversity, particularly pollinators, from 
this approach. Safety sight lines remain unchanged, and a review has been undertaken to 
ensure that sensitive locations have been addressed. These measures will improve the 
sustainability of the mowing operation, moving closer to alignment with the national “Plant Life” 
campaign, whilst providing improved habitats for urban pollinator insects and small mammals. 

57 Hard Surface Weed Control 

The control of weeds growing in highway and housing hard surface areas is undertaken by 
specialist contractors through a contractual arrangement renewed in 2021.  As part of 
procurement for these services, an options appraisal was under
[...]
chedule for the Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board is 
presented at Appendix 1 for consideration and discussion.  Reflected in the work schedule 
are known items of scrutiny activity, such as performance and budget monitoring, as well 
as other areas of work recommended by the former Scrutiny Board to be pursued in the 
2022/23 municipal year. 

 
2. The latest Executive Board minutes from the meeting held on 20th April 2022 are also 

attached as Appendix 2.  The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider and note the Executive 
Board minutes, insofar as they relate to the remit of the Scrutiny Board; and consider any 
matter where specific scrutiny activity may also be warranted. 
 
Inquiry work carried forward from the previous municipal year 

 

3. In September 2021 the Environment, Housing & Communities Scrutiny Board agreed to 
lead an inquiry into the future of waste services in Leeds, with the Strategy and Resources 
Scrutiny Board also taking on additional delegated responsibility for specific aspects of that 
work. 
 

4. The Environment Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board determined that its focus 
would be on a forward-looking review of how recycling services could be enhanced and 
how waste management services could become more sustainable and resilient. The 
Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board would in turn primarily focus on the costs of 
recycling and the contracts related to the delivery of new services. 
 

5. It was originally anticipated that the Board would be in a position to publish its conclusions 
and recommendations at the end of the 2021/22 municipal year.  However, by March 2022 
several pieces of evidence deemed fundamental to the inquiry, including further detail 
regarding the implementation of proposals set out within the National Resources and 
Waste Strategy, had not been available for consideration by the Scrutiny Board.  As such, 
an interim Statement was instead brought to the Scrutiny Board’s meeting in March 202
[...]


Site Visits 

  
 
 

 

 

 

 
Scrutiny Work Items Key: 

PSR Policy/Service Review RT Recommendation Tracking DB Development Briefings 

PDS Pre-decision Scrutiny PM Performance Monitoring C Consultation Response 

 

P
age 146



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd June, 2022 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 20TH APRIL, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Lewis in the Chair 

 Councillors S Arif, A Carter, D Coupar,  
M Harland, H Hayden, S Golton, J Pryor, 
M Rafique and F Venner 

 
 

134 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There was no information contained within the agenda which was designated 
as being exempt from publication. 
 

135 Late Items  
There were no late items of business submitted to the Board for 
consideration. 
 

136 Declaration of Interests  
There were no interests declared at the meeting. 
 

137 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th March 
2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND CLIMATE 
 

138 Levelling Up Fund (LUF) in Leeds  
Further to Minute No. 4, 8th June 2021, the Director of City Development 
submitted a report providing an update on the Levelling Up Fund (LUF) 
including the current position regarding the Council’s bids to Government 
under Round 1 in 2021 and the anticipated approach towards Round 2 in 
2022, which was in advance of the formal decision making for any future bid 
submissions. 
 
By way of introduction, the Executive Member provided an overview of the 
current position regarding both Round 1 and Round 2 bids, extended her 
thanks to officers for the work which had been undertaken to date in relation 
to the formation of bids and also thanked MPs for their continued engagement 
in the process. In addition, it was noted that the intention was to bring a 
further report to the 22nd June 2022 Executive Board meeting regarding the 
proposals for the Round 2 LUF bids ahead of the Govern

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 21st July, 2022 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 23RD JUNE, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, K Brooks, E Carlisle, 
A Garthwaite, P Grahame, A Khan, S Lay, 
A Maloney, T Smith, J Tudor, P Wadsworth 
and N Walshaw 

 
1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

4 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cunningham, with 
Councillor Garthwaite attending as substitute. 
 

6 Minutes - 31 March 2022  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 31st March 2022 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

7 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the 
Board’s terms of reference for information. 
 
It was noted that functions relating to Civic Enterprise Leeds and CIL, which 
currently sit within the remit of the Environment, Housing and Communities 
Scrutiny Board, may be transferred to another Scrutiny Board.  Members were 
advised that confirmation of any changes made to the Board’s terms of 
reference would be reported back in due course. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s terms of reference be noted. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 21st July, 2022 

8 Co-opted Members  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which sought the 
Board’s consideration for the appointment of co-opted members. 
 
It was noted that the Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny 
Board has historically considered the appointment of co-opted members 
on an ad-hoc basis where it has been deemed appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED – The Board agreed to consider the appointment of co-opted 
members on an ad-hoc basis, where deemed appropriate. 
 

9 Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report on potential sources of 
work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- The Best City Ambition 
- A summary of the Council’s 2022/23 budget proposals relevant to the 

remit of the Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board. 
 

The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

 Councillor S Arif, Executive Member for Public Health and Active Lifestyles 

 Councillor M Harland, Executive Member for Communities 

 Councillor H Hayden, Executive Member for Infrastructure and Climate 

 Councillor M Rafique, Executive Member for Environment and Housing 

 Polly Cook, Chief Officer Sustainable Energy and Air Quality 

 Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Community Hubs, Welfare & Business 
Support 

 Sean Flesher, Chief Officer Parks and Countryside 

 Paul Money, Chief Officer Safer Stronger Communities 

 John Mulcahy, Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 

 John Woolmer, Chief Officer Environmental Services 

 Mandy Sawyer, Head of Housing and Homelessness 

 Adam Crampton, Head of Property Management 

 Tim Rollett, Intelligence and Policy Manager 
 
The Chair invited views from the Executive Members, officers and Board 
Members around potential areas of work for the Scrutiny Board to undertake 
this year. In summary, the following key areas were highlighted: 
 
 Parks and Countryside – Linked to the Board’s commitment to track 

progress against the new Parks and Green Space Strategy 2022-2032 
(provisionally scheduled for the Board’s February 2023 meeting), it was 
suggested that the Board explores further opportunities to help raise the 
profile and use of local parks.  Linked to this, the Board particularly 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 21st July, 2022 

highlighted the value of voluntary Friends groups and requested that the 
current list of known Friends and In Bloom groups be provided for 
information. 

 
 Cemeteries and Crematoria – It was proposed that the Board receives an 

update on the current Cemeteries and Crematoria Strategy.  Linked to this, 
Members raised a particular interest around provisions for natural burials.  

 
 Safer and Stronger Communities – It was noted that the Board would be 

receiving a general Safer Leeds update at its July meeting.  It was 
suggested that this update could reflect matters of particular interest 
around policing recruitment and training needs and the potential impacts 
on Neighbourhood Policing Teams, as well as the impact/benefits of the 
existing PACT meetings. It was also suggested that the Board may wish to 
maintain an overview of progress relating to the LASBT services following 
changes made in early 2020 and progress with the new LeedsWatch 
model.  It was felt that new Board Members would also find it particularly 
insightful to visit the CCTV control centre. 

 
 Migration – Having previously maintained a watching brief of the strategic 

approach to migration in Leeds, it was suggested that the Board considers 
the current position with a particular focus around the support being 
provided to Ukrainian and Afghan refugee families.  In undertaking this 
piece of work, Members acknowledged the value of inviting representation 
from across other Scrutiny Boards too. 

 
 Sustainable Energy and Air Quality – While acknowledging that a broader 

Climate Emergency update had already been provisionally scheduled for 
the Board’s March 2023 meeting, it was suggested that the Board also 
undertakes a focused piece of work around air quality that could be linked 
to the annual review of the 2021-2030 Air Quality Strategy Action Plan. 

 
 Housing - It was noted that plans had provisionally been put in place for 

the Board to utilise its February 2023 meeting to consider housing activity 
matters.  Linked to this, it was suggested that the Board explores the 
pressures surrounding affordable housing and to also continue monitoring 
progress in relation to the de-carbonisation of social housing stock.  The 
Chair highlighted that a separate briefing session would also be arranged 
primarily to assist new Board Members to better understand the role and 
responsibilities of the Housing Service. 

 
 Environmental Services – Linked to the Board’s earlier inquiry work around 

the future of waste services, it was noted that the service would be in a 
position in early Autumn to update the Board surrounding the development 
of the Waste Strategy.  In the meantime, the Chair proposed that Board 
Members undertake a visit to the new premises at Newmarket House and 
also the RERF. 

 
 Communities and Welfare Support – It was noted that plans had 

provisionally been put in place for the Board to utilise its September 2022 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 21st July, 2022 

meeting to receive an update around reducing poverty and improving 
financial inclusion, along with an update on the revised Local Welfare 
Support Scheme.  Linked to this, Members suggested that relevant 
external partners, such as Money Buddies and the Citizens Advice 
Bureau, also be invited to contribute to that meeting. 

 
 Tackling gambling harm – The Chair made reference to a recent 

publication from the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny in partnership 
with the Gambling Commission around raising awareness and increased 
scrutiny into tackling gambling harm.  In response, the Chief Officer 
Elections and Regulatory explained that the council has undertaken a lot 
of work in this area involving licensing, social inclusion and Public Health. 
In terms of highlighting this work, it was proposed that a report be taken to 
the Licensing Committee in the first instance for its consideration, with a 
view to reporting back to the Scrutiny Board later in the year.   

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the suggested areas of 
work, as set out above, be noted. 
 

10 Performance Update  
 

The Director of Communities, Housing & Environment and Director of 
Resources submitted a joint report which provided a summary of performance 
against the strategic priorities for the council and city and other performance 
areas relevant to the Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

 Councillor S Arif, Executive Member for Public Health and Active Lifestyles 

 Councillor M Harland, Executive Member for Communities 

 Councillor H Hayden, Executive Member for Infrastructure and Climate 

 Councillor M Rafique, Executive Member for Environment and Housing 

 Councillor D Coupar, Executive Member for Resources 

 Polly Cook, Chief Officer Sustainable Energy and Air Quality 

 Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Community Hubs, Welfare & Business 
Support 

 Sean Flesher, Chief Officer Parks and Countryside 

 Paul Money, Chief Officer Safer Stronger Communities 

 John Mulcahy, Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 

 John Woolmer, Chief Officer Environmental Services 

 Mandy Sawyer, Head of Housing and Homelessness 

 Adam Crampton, Head of Property Management 

 Tim Rollett, Intelligence and Policy Manager 
 
In consideration of the report, the Board discussed the following issues: 
 
 Void properties – With regard to the increased numbers of void properties 

recorded in 2021/22, Board Members discussed the key issues that had 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 21st July, 2022 

impacted the service’s ability to recover to the pre-covid position as well as 
anticipated improvements moving forward. 

 
 Healthy Holidays scheme – Board Members praised the success of the 

Healthy Holidays scheme which is run in partnership with Leeds 
Community Foundation, Active Leeds, Catering Leeds and others. 

 
 Recycling rates – The Board discussed current performance in relation to 

recycling rates and in doing so had requested that actual figures, as well 
as percentage rates, are reflected in future performance reports. 

 
 Refuse Service Review – In anticipation of this review being concluded 

this summer, it was noted that the Scrutiny Board would be given the 
opportunity to consider the review findings once available. 

 
 Woodland Creation – Board Members discussed tree planting activity 

linked to the council’s plan to plant 50 hectares each year on council land 
to help mitigate the effects of climate change, benefit pollinators and 
wildlife and enabling people to connect with nature.  Linked to this, it was 
suggested that Board Members may wish to visit ‘The Arium’ to see first-
hand the positive work being undertaken. 

 
 Grounds maintenance – The Board discussed the current initiative to 

encourage the formation of native wildflower species seed stock within the 
verge and noted that interpretive signs are being introduced across the city 
to help communicate the benefits to biodiversity from this approach. 

 
The Board was advised that this would be the last report that presents 
performance relating to the Best Council Plan priorities. Future reports will be 
based on the Three Pillars contained in the Best City Ambition. 
 
The Intelligence and Policy Manager explained that a review of performance 
reporting is currently taking place in light of the recent adoption of the Best 
City Ambition and that the initial outcomes of this performance review (revised 
KPIs and proposed changes to the report format) would be discussed with 
Scrutiny Board Chairs in due course. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 
 

11 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the draft 
work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year. Reflected in the work 
schedule were known items of scrutiny activity, such as performance and 
budget monitoring, as well as other areas of work recommended by the 
former Scrutiny Board to be pursued in the 2022/23 municipal year. 
 
With regard to the other potential areas of work identified during the Board’s 
discussions, the Chair explained that he would work with the Principal 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 21st July, 2022 

Scrutiny Adviser to consider how best to prioritise and incorporate these into 
the work schedule with a view to bringing an updated version to the Board’s 
next meeting for consideration and approval. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Chair works with the Principal Scrutiny Adviser to 
consider how best to prioritise and incorporate the other identified areas of 
work into the work schedule with a view to bringing an updated version to the 
Board’s next meeting for consideration and approval. 
 

12 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 21st July at 10.30 am (pre-meeting for Board Members at 10.00 
am) 
 
 
 


